

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVID SCHROEDER and,)
PEGGY SCHROEDER,)

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

CITY OF WILMINGTON AND)
CITY OF WILMINGTON BOARD OF)
ADJUSTMENT,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

From New Hanover County
File No.: 19-CVS-4028

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/
CROSS-APPELLANTS**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

Introduction 2

Statement of Facts..... 4

 A. Peg and David Schroeder..... 4

 B. The City Changes Its Law 5

 C. The Schroeders Lose the City’s Lottery 7

 D. The General Assembly Recodifies State Law..... 7

Argument 8

 A. The relevant statutory language is the law in effect
 at the time the City enacted its ordinance 10

 B. The relevant state law unambiguously bars
 registration and permit requirements for vacation
 rentals..... 11

 1. The City’s ordinance is contrary to the plain
 text of the operative state law..... 12

 2. The legislative history confirms what the plain
 text makes clear..... 15

 C. The General Assembly’s subsequent recodification
 of state law does not change this analysis 18

 1. Under the best reading of the amended text,
 it is just as broad as the pre-amendment law 19

2.	The Schroeders’ construction would avoid an absurd result—reading a massive expansion of government power into a non-substantive recodification.....	23
3.	The Schroeders’ construction avoids a problematically retroactive application of the recodified statute.	27
4.	The Schroeders’ construction is consistent with North Carolina’s rule to resolve ambiguities in favor of property owners.....	28
D.	The preempted registration and permit requirements are not severable from Wilmington’s ordinance, so the entire ordinance is preempted	30
	Conclusion.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bellsouth Carolinas PCS, L.P. v. Henderson Cty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 174 N.C. App. 574, 621 S.E.2d 270 (2005).....	29
<i>Brannock v. Brannock</i> , 135 N.C. App. 635, 523 S.E.2d 110 (1999).....	27
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 353 N.C. 220, 539 S.E.2d 621 (2000)	26
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	25
<i>Davis v. City of Charlotte</i> , 242 N.C. 670, 89 S.E. 2d 406 (1955)	8
<i>Estate of Jacobs v. State</i> , 242 N.C. App. 396, 775 S.E.2d 873 (N.C. App. 2015)	21
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 345 N.C. 419, 481 S.E.2d 8 (1997)	31
<i>Gardner v. Gardner</i> , 300 N.C. 715, 268 S.E.2d 468 (1980)	28
<i>In re Arthur</i> , 291 N.C. 640, 231 S.E.2d 614 (1977)	28
<i>In re Melkonian</i> , 85 N.C. App. 351, 355 S.E.2d 503 (1987).....	8
<i>J. T. Hobby & Son, Inc. v. Fam. Homes of Wake Cty., Inc.</i> , 302 N.C. 64, 274 S.E.2d 174 (1981)	29

Lamar OCI S. Corp. v. Stanly Cty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,
186 N.C. App. 44, 650 S.E.2d 37 (2007)..... 14

*Pamlico Marine Co., Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Cmty. Dev.,
Coastal Res. Com'n Div.*,
80 N.C. App. 201, 341 S.E.2d 108 (1986)..... 29

Staley v. City of Winston-Salem,
258 N.C. 244, 128 S.E.2d 604 (1962) 14

State v. Green,
350 N.C. 400, 514 S.E.2d 724 (1999) 27

State v. Owen,
242 N.C. 525, 88 S.E.2d 832 (1955) 10

State v. Tenore,
280 N.C. 238, 185 S.E.2d 644 (1972) 10, 27

United States v. Woods,
571 U.S. 31 (2013) 22

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 45 (2001) 25

Wilkie v. City of Boiling Spring Lakes,
370 N.C. 540, 809 S.E.2d 853 (2018) 13

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 42A-3 12, 17, 18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-4 29

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-174(b)(2)..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-174(b)(4)..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-424(c) (2018) 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-424(c) 12, 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-424(c)(i) 2, 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-424(c)(ii)..... 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-424(c)(iii)..... 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-424(e) 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-12-7(c) 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-101(d)..... 3, 8, 19, 21, 24, 28

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-1207(c) 8, 19, 20, 21, 24

Wilmington City Code § 18-331 9

Wilmington City Code § 18-331(b) 6, 12, 31

Wilmington City Code § 18-331(d) 6, 13, 31

Wilmington City Code § 18-331(d)(8)..... 6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

General Assembly, Legislative Staff Analysis of S.B. 326
(Sept. 8, 2016),
[https://dashboard.ncleg.gov/api/Services/BillSummary/2015/S326-SMTG-199\(sl\)-v-5](https://dashboard.ncleg.gov/api/Services/BillSummary/2015/S326-SMTG-199(sl)-v-5) 16

House Rules, Calendar, and Operations Committee Summary of
S.B. 483 (June 24, 2019),
[https://dashboard.ncleg.gov/api/Services/BillSummary/2019/S483-SMBB-52\(e1\)-v-2](https://dashboard.ncleg.gov/api/Services/BillSummary/2019/S483-SMBB-52(e1)-v-2) 17

House Bill 829,
<https://www.ncleg.gov/BillLookUp/2021/H829>..... 24

House Rules, Calendar, and Operations Committee, Summary
for S.B. 326 (June 29, 2016),
[https://dashboard.ncleg.gov/api/Services/BillSummary/2015/S326-SMBB-9\(CSSU-54\)-v-5](https://dashboard.ncleg.gov/api/Services/BillSummary/2015/S326-SMBB-9(CSSU-54)-v-5)..... 16

Session Law 2011-281, S.B. 683..... 15

Session Law 2016-122 16

Session Law 2019-73 17

Session Law 2019-111, S.B. 355..... 8, 11, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts
(2012) 14, 23, 26, 27

City of Raleigh, *Rental Dwelling Registration: Eliminated Per
NC General Assembly Senate Bill 326*, (Nov. 20, 2019),
[https://raleighnc.gov/Community/content/
HousingNeighborhoods/Articles/RentalRegistration.html](https://raleighnc.gov/Community/content/HousingNeighborhoods/Articles/RentalRegistration.html)... 16

City of Wilmington, *Wilmington Lottery and Separation*, (Apr.
15, 2019), [https://drive.google.com/file/d/1AYy-
8lQ6bOrv9p1zc6Yq4NhIMBYMxmC1/view](https://drive.google.com/file/d/1AYy-8lQ6bOrv9p1zc6Yq4NhIMBYMxmC1/view) 6, 11

Ely Portillo, *N.C. Lawmakers to Charlotte: You Can't Make All Landlords Register With City*, Charlotte Observer (July 10, 2016), <https://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/business/business-columns-blogs/development/article88318857.html> 17

Greg Holcomb, *North Carolina Amends Vacation Rental Act*, VRMA (July 17, 2019, 10:38 AM), <https://www.vrma.org/blog/north-carolina-amends-vacation-rental-act> 17

Jeffrey C. Billman, *Does a New State Law Preempt Raleigh's Airbnb Rules?*, INDY Week (July 9, 2019, 3:17 PM), <https://indyweek.com/news/wake/does-a-new-state-law-preempt-raleigh-airbnb-rules/> 17

Leonard Robinson III, *Raleigh's Ban On Some Short-Term Rentals Could Violate State Law*, Carolina Journal (July 9, 2019, 3:37 PM), <https://www.carolinajournal.com/news-article/raleighs-ban-on-short-term-rentals-could-violate-state-law/> 17

Michael Praats, *City of Wilmington's short-term rental ordinance appears to contradict state law*, Port City Daily (July 8, 2019), <https://portcitydaily.com/local-news/2019/07/08/city-of-wilmingtons-short-term-rental-ordinance-appears-to-contradict-state-law/>..... 17

UNC School of Government, Legislative Reporting Service, Bill Summary for S. 683 (June 8, 2011), <https://lrs.sog.unc.edu/billsum/s-683-2011-2012-3>..... 15

NO. COA 21-192

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVID SCHROEDER and,)
PEGGY SCHROEDER,)

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

CITY OF WILMINGTON AND)
CITY OF WILMINGTON BOARD OF)
ADJUSTMENT,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

From New Hanover County
File No.: 19-CVS-4028
